

Corporate Services



3 June 2021

(name and contact details redacted)

Dear (name redacted)

YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT (1982) REQUEST HBDHB REF: OIA2021049

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 7 May 2021 where you requested information from Hawke's Bay District Health Board (HBDHB). Your questions and HBDHB's response is provided below:

- 1. Please provide the gift registers held by the DHB about gifts/contributions/received items given to DHB employees (including medical professionals) for the following years: 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016.***
- 2. Please provide records held regarding of any flights provided, paid for or subsidised by pharmaceutical or medical equipment companies to employees of the DHB (including medical professionals) in the following years: 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016.***
- 3. Please provide any information the DHB holds regarding professional affiliations, board roles or advisory positions held by employees of the DHB (including medical professionals) in connection to pharmaceutical or medical equipment companies. If possible, break these affiliations down by the following years: 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016.***

In response to question 1, please find attached as Appendix 1 the gift register for the last 5 years for HBDHB.

In response to question 2, from 2017 all procurement processes to purchase or replace medical device equipment that required a procurement process with site-visits as part of the process, have all been paid for by the DHB out of operational budgets and are not funded by medical device suppliers.

Prior to 2017 procurement was undertaken nationally by Health Alliance NZ Ltd on HBDHB's behalf and any site visits required, were paid for by the DHB.

No flights have been provided by medical device suppliers as part of a procurement process.

In response to question 3, we are unaware of any list, (current or historical), that documents any professional affiliations, board roles or advisory positions held by employees of HBDHB in connection to pharmaceutical or medical equipment companies.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please phone me. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the Ombudsman,

C H I E F E X E C U T I V E ' S O F F I C E
Hawke's Bay District Health Board

Telephone 06 878 8109 Fax 06 878 1648 Email: ceo@hbdhb.govt.nz; www.hawkesbay.health.nz
Corporate Office, Cnr Omaha Road and McLeod Street, Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

phone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Hawke's Bay DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of three distinct loops followed by a horizontal line.

Carriann Hall
Executive Director – Financial Services

cc: *Ministry of Health via email: SectorOIA@moh.govt.nz*
oia@hbdhb.govt.nz

Appendix 1

Hawke's Bay District Health Board							
Register of Gifts and Hospitality							
Gifts & Hospitality accepted (over \$50 in estimated value)							
To include such items as meals, tickets to events, gifts from overseas counterparts, travel or accommodation.							
Gifts							
Disclosur e #	Date	Staff ID	Staff Name	Department	Description	Offered by	Estimated value (NZ\$)
1	21/12/2015	10996	Kevin Shee	CEO	Chutneys, Cheese and nuts	Lease Plan	\$60
2	24/12/2015	10612	Emily Davenport	Radiology	Binoculars	HB Radiology	\$149
3	15/12/2017	10362	Anna Kirk	Communicatio ns	Food Platter in appreciation from video company	Grundy Productions	75
4	21/12/2017	8631	Dr Bevan Jenkins	Clinical	Umbrella	TRG Imaging	\$139
5	21/12/2017	6662	Dr E Ritchie	Clinical	Umbrella	TRG Imaging	\$139
5	8/02/2018	8013	Kaye Lafferty	Quality	Gift and letter. Homemade wooden standwith clock insert	Ken and Narelle Young, Port Macquarie, Australia for support over new year with travel and accommodation.	Unknown photographprovided.
7	14/06/2018	3575	Mandy Robinson	Clinical	Gift and card, in appreciation from his family as token of gratitude for humour and joy he experienced.	Giles Thormon (now deceased)	\$300
8	12/09/2018	12017	Alinka Julian	Clinical	Provision of clinical equipment, three "MyAirvo" symptomatic relief devices for COPD patients to transition home. HBDHBs allocation of devices being usedfor clients in care - these three are for transitioning home only.	Machines provided by Jennie Patonkiano and Jonathon Ellis on behalf of Fisher & Paykel Healthcare \$1895 each	\$5,685
9	12/10/2018	14094	Anne Speden	CIO	2 tickets for table at Black and White Charity Auction to raise funds for ChildCancer. Personal funds used at the health care fundraiser	Spark	\$120
10	5/11/2018	14094	Anne Speden	CIO	Spark Gift Pack provided. To be raffled to generate funding towards an IS Staff Xmas function (promoting team engagement).	Spark	\$100
11	10/12/2019	14094	Anne Speden	ED Digital Enablement	Spark provided a 'gift' to be presented to Chris Petersen for exceptional work	Spark	\$55
12	11/12/2019	14094	Anne Speden	ED Digital Enablement	Provided a shared lunch for 60 staff in Information Services (pizzas, subway, soft drink)	Spark	\$200
13	14/08/2020	16119	Keriana Brooking	CEO	Seafood	Ngāti Kahungunu Iwi Inc	\$75
14	7/09/2020	16119	Keriana Brooking	CEO	Plant and nibbles and crackers - thanks forspeaking to the Te Puni Kokiri team on leadership. Gifted to staff	Te Puni Kokiri	\$70
15	7/10/2020	4371	Maree Gladstone	CNM Community Nursing	Tshirts for wound resource nurses to wear during pressure injury audits/wound awareness week, specified study days and trainings	Molnlycke Healthcare	\$816
16	1/12/2020	14094	Anne Speden	ED Digital Enablement	Spark provided a shared morning tea for 60 staff in Digital Enablement	Spark	\$200

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE

Hawke's Bay District Health Board

Telephone 06 878 8109 Fax 06 878 1648 Email: ceo@hbdhb.govt.nz; www.hawkesbay.health.nz
Corporate Office, Cnr Omaha Road and McLeod Street, Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

17	23/12/2020	14650	Chris Carrington	Clinical Nurse Manager	Cash donation as a result of a collection at the funeral of a patient who was in B1/CCU. Money to be put towards improving the patient experience in Cardiology	Beth Shan Funerals on behalf of Mrs L Edwards	\$150
18	10/02/2021	14094	Anne Speden	ED Digital Enablement	50x tickets to the Super Smash Tickets for 5 February 2021. Gifted to Mental Health and Surgical Services staff	Spark	\$750
19	3/03/2021	12406	Leanne Beals	Wound Service	Attendance at study day including air travel to Wellington and return	Maree Kedzlie, Medical Sales representative, Convatec	\$200
20	3/03/2021	3872	Wendy Mildon	CNS Wound Service	Attendance at study day including air travel to Wellington and return	Maree Kedzlie, Medical Sales representative, Convatec	\$200
21	29/03/2021	14094	Anne Speden	ED Digital Enablement	36x tickets to the T20 Cricket for 30 March 2021	Spark	\$360
22	20/04/2021	14650	Chris Carrington	Clinical Nurse Manager	Small television used by the patient during their admission on B1/CCU	Rochelle Johns	\$100